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Sub. : PM-KISAN Beneficiaries in Dholai Constituency.

Shri NTHAR RANJAN DAS :

56. Will the Minister of Agriculture Department be pleased to state :

(a) Please furnish the total number of farmers enrolled in the PM-KISAN Scheme from the Dholai Constituency as of October, 2025.

(b) Please furnish the total number of beneficiaries whose e-KYC and land verification are pending and the number of applications rejected.
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(c) Please furnish a detailed list of all Farmers Producer Organizations (FPOs) sanctioned for the Dholai constituency along with their allocated funds and current operational status.
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Sub. : Regarding earlier proposed important erosion protection works in Chirang District under constituency 31 Sidli

(ST) LAC.
Shri NIRMAL KUMAR BRAHMA :

63. Will the Minister of Water Resources Department be pleased to state @

Whether the department has taken any step to Sanction the following


(@)

important erosion protection as it is of utmost importance.

(i) A/JE measures to protect village Bhabanipur (D/S of joypur) and its adjoining areas from the erosion of river Nangalbhanga on L/B,

(ii) A/E measures to protect village Nangalbhanga and its adjoining areas from the erosion of river Nangalbhanga on R/B.

(iii) A/E measures to protect Amguri Bazar and East Bhabanipur Village and it's adjoining areas from the erosion of river Kanamakra on R/B.

Sub. : Barpeta DMF etc.
Shri SHERMAN ALI AHMED:

64. Will the Minister of Mines and Minerals Department be pleased to state:

(a) What are the minerals extracted in Assam ? Please furnish year-wise amount of royalty received from each mineral for last 15 years.

(b) Whether tender was floated before grant of mining leases/ exploration licenses ? Please furnish copies to tenders, list of bidders, amount quoted by each and name of the bidders selected for the last 5 years for each mineral.

(c) What amounts are received by Barpeta DMFT from Lessees, grant, contribution or other capital assistances, interest, accrued etc. w.e.f.
2015 ? Please furnish year-wise details.

(d) What schemes are sanctioned by Barpeta DMFT ab-initio ? Please furnish year-wise details including name of scheme with amount, location, implementing agency, beneficiaries for each scheme and minutes of each DMEFT meeting where these scheme were approved.

(e) When meetings of Barpeta
DMEFT were held w.e.f. 2021 till date 7
Please furnish details including minutes of each meeting.

(f) Please furnish copies of annual audit reports of accounts of Barpeta

DMFT.
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Sub. : Regarding Erosion Protection Shri BHABENDRA NATH BHARALI :

68. Will the Minister of Water Resources Department be pleased to state :

(a) What are the main causes of the Brahmaputra River entering the road between Dalkhua village and Sagun Para village in the Charai Chapori (Biyali Par) area ?

(b) What steps have been taken so far by the local authorities to prevent further erosion of the road ?

(¢) Has any temporary or permanent protection measures (such as boulder pitching, geo-bags, or embankment strengthening) been implemented in the affected areas ?

(d) What support or relief measures are the villagers expecting from the Government authorities to address the erosion problem ?

(e) What long-term flood and erosion management plans are being considered by the Water Resources Department or District Administration ?

- (f) What types of relief or compensation schemes are available for affected families, and how can villagers access them ?
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Sub. : Conversion of Jamuna CCFE Shri SIRATUDDIN AJMAL :

69. Will the Minister of Water Resources Department be pleased to state :

(a) Is the Government aware that the Hon'ble Minister, which reply to the Unstarred Question No. 241 dated 5/3/2025 of the last Budget Session, stated that a preliminary survey has been conducted by the Executive Engineer of the Nagaon Water Resources Department to assess the feasibility of converting the Jamuna CCFE into a road-cum-bund, subject to completion of required formalities and availability of funds ?

(b) Has the Government realized through the initial survey that Implementing this issue is crucial for the multifaceted development of a large rural agricultural region ?

(¢) If so, Please give detail its latest update,

(d) If not, give the reasons in detail.

Sub. : F. P, Shop's dealers allowance
Shri SIBU MISRA :

70. Will the Minister of Food, Public ‘Distribution & Consumer Affairs Department be pleased to state :

Due to high increased of Ration Card holders, the F.P. Dealer and Consumers facing various problems.
So, whether new F.P. License would be soon arranged to provide ? If not, state how it would be reconciled 2~

Sub. : Identification and development of Sporting talent among the Youth.

Shri DIPLU RANJAN SARMAH :

71. Will the Minister of Sports and Youth Welfare Department be pleased to state :

(a) Whether the Government has any specific policy or mechanism in place to identify sporting talent among children and youth at an early age in the state ?

(b) If so, the details thereof along with steps taken or proposed to be taken for developing identified talents through structured training, coaching facilities and support schemes.

(¢) Are there any collaborations with sports federation, private academics of former sports person to mentor young athletes ?

(d) Whether the identified young athletes are monitored or given continued support until they turn professional ?
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Sub. : Developmental & Protection

Shri JOLEN DAIMARY :

75. Will the Minister of Border Protection & Development Department be pleased to state :

(a) Is there any development fund available in the Department ? If yes, please share the specifics regarding the measures and facilities implemented under the Tamulpur LAC aimed at the development of the Indo-Bhutan border


(%)

area. Kindly provide a list of initiatives that have been undertaken during the years 2023, 2024, and 2025.

(b) Numerous individuals residing in border areas face challenges in agricultural cultivation across various villages, due to absence of dams along the river inadequate drinking water and elephant incursions. Is it possible for the Govt. to implement measures to address these concerns ? Please provide details.

Sub. - Schemes and Amount for the Assam-Nagaland border region under Sarupathar LAC.

Shri BISWAJIT PHUKAN :

76. Will the Minister of Border Protection and Development
Department be pleased to state

Kindly provide comprehensive details of the total number of schemes and corresponding amounts implemented under the Department of Border Protection & Development in the Assam-Nagaland Border Region under Sarupathar LAC over the past five (5) years.
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Sub. : Anti-Erosion Protection Shri BHUPEN BORO :

82. Will the Minister of Water Resources Department be pleased to statc :

(a) Why has the anti-erosion protection work not yet been carried out on the completed embankment along the Pagladia and Morapagladia rivers under the 62-Barama (ST)LAC?

(b) Kindly give in details, when it will be completed ?
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Sub. : Functioning of DMFT.,
Shri ABDUR RASHID MANDAL :

88. Will the Minister of Mines and Minerals Department be pleased to state !

(i) List of Directly affected areas and indirectly affected areas. How and when the list were prepared and approved? Who prepared the list and who approved. Please furnish all relevant records/ reports.

(ii) List of affected families, displaced, rehabilitation or resettlement provided to them since 2017-18 till date. o

(iii) Number of meetings held of Governing Council and Managing Committee of Goalpara District

Mineral Foundation (Trust) yearly since 2017-18 till date? please furnish minutes of all meetings.

(iv) List of members of the General Council in the Trust as representatives of PRI, Mining Lease holder, industries, NGO, mining areas in each committee of the period.

(v) please furnish annualy audited account along with Annual Report, details of employees and auditors appointed by the Managing Committee of the Trust during the period.

(vi) please furnish in details about preparing and maintaining a website of the Trust.
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Sub. : Drug Rehabilitation Centre Shri SIRAJUDDIN ATMAL :

98. Will the Minister of Social Justice and Empowerment Department be pleased to state :

(a) Please furnish the number of Alcohol and Drug Rehabilitation Centres supported by the Department, district wise in details.

(b) Please furnish the list of Alcohol and Drug Rehabilitation Centres supported by the department in the district of Hojai along with the maximum capacity of these centres.

(c) Please furnish the number of individuals who suffer from substance abuse disorders in the district of Hojai and the details thereof,

(d) Whether there are any dedicated rehabilitation centres for minors in the district of Hojai ? If so, the details thereof.
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